Report Number: 000461-E
July 17, 2000
Accredited Lab. of NEMKO, A2LA, BSMI Page 1 of 57
Listed Lab. of FCC, VCCI, MOC A2LA Certificate #: 824.01 (for Emission)
NEMKO Authorization #: ELA 124 (for EMC) Rev. 00
EMC COMPLIANCE TEST REPORT
for
CPU Board

( Product Name )
PCM-6890B(N)
( Model Designation / Trade name )
AAEON Technology Co., Ltd.
( Manufacturer Name )
5F, No.135, Lane 235, Pao Chiao Rd. Hsin-Tien City, Taiwan, R.O.C.
(Manufacturer Address)
is herewith confirmed to comply with the requirements set out in the Council Directive on the
Approximation of the Laws of the Member States relating to Electromagnetic Compatibility Directive
(89/336/EEC, Amended by 92/31/EEC & 93/68/EEC),  For the evaluation regarding the
Electromagnetic Compatibility (89/336/EEC, Amended by 92/31/EEC & 93/68/EEC), the following
standards are applied:
V  EN 55022: 1994 + A1: 1995 + A2: 1997 (Class A)
V  EN 61000-3-2: 1995+A1: 1998+A2: 1998 ; EN 61000-3-3: 1995
V  EN 50082-2: 1995
EN 61000-4-2: 1995 ; ENV 50140: 1994 ; ENV 50204: 1996 ; EN 61000-4-4: 1995
ENV 50141: 1994
The following manufacturer / importer or authorized representative established within the EUT is
responsible for this declaration:
( Company Name )
( Company Address )
Person responsible for making this declaration:
( Name, Surname )
( Position / Title )
( Place )  ( Date ) ( Legal Signature )
Report Number: 000461-E
July 17, 2000
Accredited Lab. of NEMKO, A2LA, BSMI Page 3
Listed Lab. of FCC, VCCI, MOC A2LA Certificate #: 824.01 (for Emission)
NEMKO Authorization #: ELA 124 (for EMC) Rev. 00
TABLE OF CONTENTS
DESCRIPTION PAGE
VERIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE 5
GENERAL INFORMATION 6
SYSTEM DESCRIPTION 7
PRODUCT INFORMATION 8
SUPPORT EQUIPMENT 9
TEST FACILITY 10
TEST EQUIPMENT LIST 11
SECTION 1  EN 55022 (LINE CONDUCTED & RADIATED
             EMISSION)
14
MEASUREMENT PROCEDURE & LIMIT (LINE CONDUCTED
                                     EMISSION TEST) 14
MEASUREMENT PROCEDURE & LIMIT (RADIATED EMISSION
                                     TEST) 16
BLOCK DIAGRAM OF TEST SETUP 19
SUMMARY DATA 20
SECTION 2 EN 61000-3-2 & EN 61000-3-3 (POWER HARMONICS
           & VOLTAGE FLUCTUATION/FLICKER)
25
BLOCK DIAGRAM OF TEST SETUP 26
RESULT 26
SECTION 3  EN 61000-4-2 (ELECTROSTATIC DISCHARGE) 32
BLOCK DIAGRAM OF TEST SETUP 33
TEST PROCEDURE 34
PERFORMANCE & RESULT 34
ESD TESTED POINT TO EUT 35
SECTION 4   ENV 50140 (RADIATED ELECTROMAGNETIC FIELD) 36
BLOCK DIAGRAM OF TEST SETUP 36
TEST PROCEDURE 37
PERFORMANCE & RESULT 37
Report Number: 000461-E
July 17, 2000
Accredited Lab. of NEMKO, A2LA, BSMI Page 4
Listed Lab. of FCC, VCCI, MOC A2LA Certificate #: 824.01 (for Emission)
NEMKO Authorization #: ELA 124 (for EMC) Rev. 00
DESCRIPTION PAGE
SECTION 5  ENV 50204 (RADIATED ELECTROMAGNETIC
             FIELD FROM DIGITAL TELEPHONES )
38
BLOCK DIAGRAM OF TEST SETUP 38
TEST PROCEDURE 39